

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

No. 70,533

IN RE: ADVISORY OPINION)
TO THE GOVERNOR, REQUEST)
OF MAY 12, 1987)
_____)

FILED
SID J. WHITE

JUN 18 1987

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____
Deputy Clerk

REPLY BRIEF

OF THE MIAMI HERALD PUBLISHING COMPANY

THE MIAMI HERALD
PUBLISHING COMPANY
Richard J. Ovelmen
Samuel A. Terilli
Office of the General Counsel
One Herald Plaza
Miami, Florida 33101
(305) 376-2868

BAKER & MCKENZIE
Edward Soto
4310 Southeast Financial
Center
200 South Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, Florida 33131-2378
(305) 371-4064

THOMSON ZEDER BOHRER WERTH
& RAZOOK
Parker D. Thomson
Cloyce L. Mangas, Jr.
4900 Southeast Financial Center
200 South Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, Florida 33131-2363
(305) 350-7200

GREER, HOMER, COPE &
BONNER, P.A.
Bruce W. Greer
Gerald B. Cope, Jr.
Laura Besvinick
Southeast Financial Center
Suite 4360
200 South Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 579-0060

Attorneys For The Miami Herald Publishing Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
REPLY TO THE LEGISLATURE'S "STATEMENT OF THE CASE"	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. PROPONENTS MISSTATE AND FAIL TO RESPOND TO THE <u>HERALD'S</u> "ESSENTIAL SERVICES" CLAS- SIFICATION ARGUMENT	7
A. Excluding Newspapers From The Classi- fication of Exempt Essential Services Serves No Legitimate State Purpose.	9
B. The Classification Of News And Advertising As Non-essential Is Irrational.	10
C. The Act's Exclusion Of Press Functions From The Category Of Exempt Essential Services Violates First Amendment- Equal Protection.	11
II. PROPONENTS OFFER NO MEANINGFUL RESPONSE TO THE <u>HERALD'S</u> ARGUMENT THAT THE ACT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY DISCRIMINATES BY TAXING ONLY CERTAIN ADVERTISING SPEECH IN VIOLATION OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT	11
A. The Discrimination Against Independent Contractors Serves No Legitimate Purpose And Is Irrational	15
B. The Discrimination Against Speech Published By Newspapers Violates First Amendment-Equal Protection.	16
III. CHAPTER 87-6 VIOLATES THE SINGLE SUBJECT REQUIREMENT PRESCRIBED BY ARTICLE III, SECTION 6 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.	19
A. Article III, Section 6, Applies to Tax Legislation	20

B. Chapter 87-6 Is Contrary To The Single Subject Provision As Construed By This Court In Gaulden v. Kirk 20

C. The Components of Chapter 87-6 Do Not Have a "Natural And Logical Connection" 22

D. The Attorney General's Remaining Arguments Are Without Merit 25

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 30

APPENDIX APP.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<u>Arkansas Writers' Project, Inc. v. Ragland,</u> U.S. _____, 107 S.Ct. 1722, 95 L.Ed.2d 209 (1987)	11, 18, 19
<u>Bacchus Importers, Ltd. v. Dias,</u> 468 U.S. 263 (1984).	10
<u>Board of Public Instruction v. Doran,</u> 224 So.2d 693 (Fla. 1969)	23
<u>Bunnell v. State,</u> 453 So.2d 808 (Fla. 1984)	23
<u>Chenoweth v. Kemp,</u> 396 So.2d 1122 (Fla. 1981)	22, 23
<u>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Centers,</u> 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	9
<u>City of Orlando v. Johnson,</u> 36 So.2d 209 (Fla. 1948)	20
<u>Colonial Investment Co. v. Nolan,</u> 100 Fla. 1349, 131 So. 178 (1930)	20, 24
<u>Community-Service Broadcasting of Mid-America, Inc. v. Federal Communications Commission,</u> 593 F.2d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 1978).	9
<u>Gaulden v. Kirk,</u> 47 So.2d 567 (Fla. 1950).	19, 20, 21, 22
<u>Greenberg v. Bolger,</u> 497 F. Supp. 756 (E.D.N.Y. 1980)	9
<u>Henrico Professional Firefighters v. Board of Supervisors,</u> 649 F.2d 237 (4th Cir. 1981) 8, 9	
<u>Hooper v. Bernalillo County Assessor,</u> 472 U.S. 612 (1985)	15, 16
<u>Lee v. Bigby Electric Co.,</u> 186 So. 505 (Fla. 1939)	20
<u>Louisiana Life, Ltd. v. McNamara,</u> 504 So.2d 900 (Ct. App. La. 1987)	12, 19

<u>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Ward,</u> 470 U.S. 869 (1985), <u>reh'g. denied</u> , 471 U.S. 1120, <u>on remand sub nom.</u> , <u>Ex parte Ward</u> , 479 2d 41 (Ala. 1985), and <u>on remand sub nom.</u> , <u>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Forrester</u> , 479 So. 2d 41 (Ala. 1985)	9, 15, 16
<u>Memphis Publishing Company v. Leech,</u> 539 F.Supp. 405 (W.D. Tenn. 1982)	9
<u>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co.</u> <u>v. Minnesota Commissioner of Revenue</u> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	11, 12, 19
<u>Pilot Equipment Co. v. Miller,</u> 470 So.2d 40 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985).	20, 23
<u>Police Department of City of Chicago v. Mosley,</u> 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	19
<u>Puget Sound Power & Light Co. v. City of</u> <u>Seattle</u> , 291 U.S. 619 (1934).	7
<u>Rouleau v. Avrach</u> , 233 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1970)	20
<u>Smith v. Department of Insurance,</u> 12 F.L.W. 189 (Fla. April 23, 1987), <u>revised</u> 12 F.L.W. 277 (Fla. June 5, 1987)	22, 23
<u>State v. Volusia County Industrial</u> <u>Development Authority</u> , 400 So.2d 1225	23
<u>State v. Lee,</u> 356 So.2d 276 (Fla. 1978)	22, 23
<u>Thompson v. Intercounty Tel. & Tel. Co.,</u> 62 So.2d 16 (Fla. 1952)	20
<u>United States v. Lee</u> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).	13
<u>U.S. Department of Agriculture</u> <u>v. Moreno</u> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).	10
<u>Williams v. Rhodes</u> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	9
<u>Williams v. Vermont,</u> 472 U.S. 14 (1985)	15, 16
<u>Zobel v. Williams</u> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982).	10

CONSTITUTIONS:

U.S. Const. Amend. I 8 passim
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV 8 passim
Art. III, § 6, Fla. Const. 19, 20, 25, 28

STATUTES:

Ch. 206, Fla. Stat. (1985) 21
Ch. 208, Fla. Stat. (1949) 21
Ch. 210, Fla. Stat. (1949) 20
Ch. 212, Fla. Stat. (1949) 20
§ 212.02, Fla. Stat. (1985). 6
§ 212.03, Fla. Stat. (1985). 6
§ 212.031, Fla. Stat. (1985) 6
§ 212.04, Fla. Stat. (1985). 6
§ 212.05 et seq., Fla. Stat. (1985). 6
§ 212.08, Fla. Stat. (1985). 6

FLORIDA LAWS:

Ch. 82-150, Laws of Fla.
Ch. 87-6, Laws of Fla. (the "Act") 1 passim
Ch. 87-72, § 3, Laws of Fla. 18, 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

L. Tribe, Constitutional Law (1978). 8
Ruud, No Law Shall Embrace More Than
One Subject, 42 Minn.L.Rev. 389 (1958). 27, 28
Walaby & Williams, The Impact of
Florida's Sales Tax on Services
(undated 2-page document lodged
with the Court) 5

Zingale & Davies, <u>Why Florida's Tax Revenues Go Boom or Bust, And Why We Can't Afford It Anymore</u> , 14 Fla.St.U.L.Rev. 433 (1986). . .	5
Ballentine's Law Dictionary (3d ed. 1969).	24
Black's Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979).	24
Webster's Third New International Dictionary (1976)..	24
